

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

GORDON CASEY and DUANE SKINNER,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITIGROUP, INC., CITIBANK, N.A.,  
CITIMORTGAGE, INC., MIDFIRST BANK,  
N.A. d/b/a MIDLAND MORTGAGE, and  
FIRSTINSURE, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 5:12-cv-820  
(DNH/DEP)

CELESTE COONAN, individually and on behalf  
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A., CITIMORTGAGE, INC.,  
ASSURANT, INC., AMERICAN SECURITY  
INSURANCE COMPANY, and STANDARD  
GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:13-cv-353  
(DNH/DEP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    I.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

        A.    The *Casey* Action ..... 2

        B.    The *Coonan* Action ..... 3

        C.    Discovery and Mediation..... 4

    II.   OVERVIEW OF SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 6

        A.    Proposed Nationwide Settlement Classes..... 6

        B.    Monetary Relief..... 7

        C.    Injunctive Relief ..... 9

        D.    Release of Claims ..... 11

        E.    Class Notice, Claims Process, and Settlement Administration ..... 11

        F.    Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Class Representative Awards ..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 13

    I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

    II.   THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.... 15

        A.    The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel Before a Well-Respected and Neutral Mediator..... 15

        B.    The Settlement Provides Significant Relief to Class Members..... 18

            1.    Monetary Relief..... 18

            2.    Injunctive Relief..... 19

        C.    Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class Members Would Face Significant Risks in the Absence of a Settlement..... 20

            1.    Class Certification Risks ..... 21

            2.    Risks on the Merits..... 22

        D.    Continuing the Litigation Would Have Resulted in Significant Additional Cost and Delay ..... 24

    III.  THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICES AND NOTICE PLAN ARE REASONABLE ..... 25

    IV.  CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES UNDER RULE 23 IS APPROPRIATE ..... 27

        A.    The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Met ..... 28

            1.    Numerosity ..... 28

            2.    Commonality ..... 29

            3.    Typicality..... 30

            4.    Adequacy..... 31

|            |   |    |
|------------|---|----|
| B.         | The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are Met ..... | 31 |
| 1.         | Predominance .....                              | 32 |
| 2.         | Superiority .....                               | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | .....   | 34 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 4012a.....8, 10

**Federal Rules & Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

Loans in Areas Having Special Flood Hazards, Interagency Questions & Answers Regarding  
Flood Insurance, 74 Fed. Reg. 35914 (July 21, 2009).....10

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....27, 31, 32

*Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.*, 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....31

*Brand v. Nat’l Bank of Commerce*, 213 F.3d 636, 2000 WL 554193 (5th Cir. 2000).....  
.....21, 29, 31, 33

*Carnegie v. Mut. Sav. Life Ins. Co.*, 2004 WL 3715446 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 23, 2004).....17

*Casey v. Citibank, N.A.*, 915 F. Supp. 2d 255 (N.D.N.Y. 2013) .....22

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*, 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....18

*Clark v. Ecolab Inc.*, 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009).....14, 15

*Clements v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*, No. 3:12-cv-02179, Dkt. No. 61 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17,  
2014) .....28

*Cohen v. Am. Sec. Ins. Co.*, 735 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2013).....22

*Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park*, 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) .....28

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*, 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....24

*Decambaliza v. QBE Holdings, Inc.*, 2013 WL 5777294 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 25, 2013) .....22

*Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG*, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....28

*Ellsworth v. U.S. Bank, N.A.*, 908 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....22

*Feaz v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, 2012 WL 6680301 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 19, 2012) .....23

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....  | 15            |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....  | 30            |
| <i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 212<br>F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) ..... | 17            |
| <i>Gooden v. Suntrust Mortg.</i> , 2013 WL 6499250 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2013).....  | 21            |
| <i>Gordon v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 436445 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2013).....   | 21            |
| <i>Gustafson v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 294 F.R.D. 529 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....   | 21            |
| <i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2008 WL 4279550 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2008).....                                       | 29            |
| <i>Hall v. Midland Group</i> , 2000 WL 1725238 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2000).....   | 21, 29        |
| <i>Hofstetter v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 1225900 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2011).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Horton v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 93-1849-CIV-T-23A, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21395<br>(M.D. Fla. Oct. 25, 1994)..... | 27            |
| <i>In re AMF Bowling</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....   | 16            |
| <i>In re Austrian &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....                                 | 24            |
| <i>In re Cardizean CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....   | 17            |
| <i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 666 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....  | 29, 30        |
| <i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F.R.D. 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....   | 18            |
| <i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27,<br>2007) .....                      | 14            |
| <i>In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1724980 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2004) .....                                    | 15            |
| <i>In re Ira Haupt &amp; Co.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969) .....  | 23            |
| <i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....   | 15            |
| <i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....  | 27            |
| <i>In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004).....   | 14            |
| <i>In re Medical X-ray Film Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 33320580 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1997).....                                  | 15            |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Michael Milken &amp; Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....                      | 26     |
| <i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....                         | 14     |
| <i>In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 330113 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2006).....                                | 28, 32 |
| <i>In re Painewebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....                              | 20     |
| <i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....                                  | 14     |
| <i>In re Qiao Xing Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 872298 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2008) .....                                | 28     |
| <i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F.Supp.2d 706 (E.D.Pa.2001) .....                                  | 18     |
| <i>In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1635158 (S.D.N.Y. July 8,<br>2005) ..... | 28     |
| <i>In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n</i> , 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980) .....   | 15     |
| <i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....                           | 30     |
| <i>In re Visa Check/ MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....                         | 32     |
| <i>In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....                                 | 17     |
| <i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....                                    | 30     |
| <i>Johnson v. Brennan</i> , 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011).....                                       | 18     |
| <i>Kolbe v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , 738 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 2013).....                               | 23     |
| <i>Kolbe v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , 695 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2012).....                               | 23     |
| <i>Kolbe v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 3665394 (D. Mass. Aug. 18, 2011) .....                  | 23     |
| <i>Kunzelmann v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 139913 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2013) .....                     | 21     |
| <i>Lacroix v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 2357602 (D. Minn. June 19, 2013) .....                               | 22     |
| <i>Lane v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 3187410 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2013).....                           | 21, 29 |
| <i>Lass v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 695 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. Sept. 21, 2012).....                               | 23     |
| <i>Leghorn v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....                            | 22     |
| <i>Lomeli v. Sec. &amp; Inv. Co. Bahrain</i> , 2013 WL 6170572 (2d Cir. Nov. 26, 2013) .....                     | 26     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) .....  | 27, 29     |
| <i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423, 438 (2d Cir. 2007) .....                       | 26         |
| <i>Maywalt v. Parker &amp; Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....                        | 14         |
| <i>McKenzie v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 5372120 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2012).....                     | 22         |
| <i>McNeary-Calloway v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....             | 22         |
| <i>Montanez v. HSBC Mortg. Corp. (USA)</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 504 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....                         | 22         |
| <i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002) .....   | 32         |
| <i>Morris v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 3929805 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 7, 2012).....                         | 23         |
| <i>Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 765724 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 1998).....                             | 18         |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....  | 25         |
| <i>Pulley v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-CV-60936, Dkt. No. 84 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25,<br>2013) .....   | 28         |
| <i>Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman &amp; Cooper, P.C.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....                | 27         |
| <i>Richards v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00239, Dkt. No. 21 (D.R.I. Oct. 10, 2012).....             | 23         |
| <i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....   | 30         |
| <i>Robinson v. Countrywide Credit Indus.</i> , 1997 WL 634502 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 8, 1997).....                     | 21, 31, 33 |
| <i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001). .....                              | 29         |
| <i>Schwartz v. TSU Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....                                   | 17         |
| <i>Silverstein v. AllianceBernstein, L.P.</i> , 2013 WL 4713553 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013).....                  | 26         |
| <i>Singleton v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 5423917 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 26, 2013).....                  | 22         |
| <i>Simpkins v Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 4510166 (S.D. Ill. Aug 26, 2013).....                       | 22         |
| <i>Skansgaard v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 944 (W.D. Wash. 2011) .....                           | 23         |
| <i>Saccoccio v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , No. 1:13-cv-21107, Dkt. No. 77 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 4,<br>2013) ..... | 28         |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....                     | 27            |
| <i>Ulbrich v. GMAC Mortgage</i> , No. 0:11-cv-62424, Dkt. No. 105 (S.D. Fla. May 10, 2013)..... | 28            |
| <i>Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....      | 23            |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....            | 14, 16        |
| <i>White v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....                  | 27            |
| <i>Williams v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 665 (S.D. Fla 2012).....                 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Williams v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 4901346 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2011) .....     | 22            |
| <i>Wulf v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 586 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....                     | 23            |

**Other Authority**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 21.632 (3d ed. 1995) ..... | 28 |
| MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 30.41 (3d ed. 1995).....   | 14 |
| MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 30.42 (3d ed. 1995) .....  | 16 |
| 5 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 23.83[a].....                 | 15 |
| 4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:25 (4th ed. 2002) .....    | 15 |
| 4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:41 (4th ed. 2002) .....    | 14 |
